

No. 16-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARTHUR EUGENE SHELTON,
Petitioner,

v.

GREG MCQUIGGIN, WARDEN,
Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Chad A. Readler
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
325 John H. McConnell
Blvd.
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 469-3939
careadler@jonesday.com

October 28, 2016

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
I. THE CIRCUIT COURTS ARE DIVIDED ON WHETHER HABEAS PETITION- ERS MUST PROVIDE EVIDENCE SUPPORTING THEIR ALLEGATIONS TO OBTAIN AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING	13
II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION ADDRESSES A RECURRING LEGAL ISSUE.....	22
III. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE QUESTION PRESENTED	23
CONCLUSION	25
APPENDIX A: U.S. Court of Appeals Opinion, No. 14-2093 (6th Cir. June 1, 2016).....	1a
APPENDIX B: U.S. District Court Opinion and Order Denying Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus, Civ. No. 10-14741 (E.D. Mich. July 29, 2014).....	13a

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX C: U.S. District Court Order Granting in Part Certificate of Appealability, Civ. No. 10-14741 (E.D. Mich. July 29, 2014)	49a
APPENDIX D: State Circuit Court Opinion and Order, No. 05-006409-01-FC (Mich. Cir. Ct. February 3, 2009)	53a
APPENDIX E: Letter from Supreme Court of the United States, Office of the Clerk Granting Application for an Extension of Time (August 11, 2016)	64a
APPENDIX F: Register of Actions in the Third Judicial Circuit of Michigan, No. 05-006409-01-FC.....	66a
APPENDIX G: Affidavit of Arthur Eugene Shelton (August 6, 2008)	78a
APPENDIX H: Trial Transcript (Mich. Cir. Ct. November 28, 2005) (excerpts)	80a
APPENDIX I: Trial Transcript (Mich. Cir. Ct. November 29, 2005) (excerpts)	85a
APPENDIX J: Trial Transcript (Mich. Cir. Ct. November 30, 2005) (excerpts)	89a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Sec’y Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 611 F.3d 740 (11th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Boyd v. Allen</i> , 592 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Chavez v. Sec. Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 647 F.3d 1057 (11th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Coronado v. Ward</i> , 517 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Fairbank v. Ayers</i> , 650 F.3d 1243 (9th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Garuti v. Roden</i> , 733 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2013)	18, 19
<i>Gonzalez v. Knowles</i> , 515 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Hill v. Ozmint</i> , 339 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Joshua v. DeWitt</i> , 341 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1376 (2012)	24
<i>Lee v. Glunt</i> , 667 F.3d 397 (3d Cir. 2012).....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Littlejohn v. Trammel</i> , 704 F.3d 817 (10th Cir. 2013)	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	22
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1309 (2012)	23
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003)	25
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1399 (2012)	20, 23
<i>Palmer v. Hendricks</i> , 592 F.3d 386 (3d Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Richards v. Quarterman</i> , 566 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2009)	16, 17
<i>San Martin v. McNeil</i> , 633 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 550 U.S. 465 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Teti v. Bender</i> , 507 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Whittaker v. McDaniel</i> , 268 F. App'x 594 (9th Cir. 2008).....	18, 19
<i>Williams v. Beard</i> , 637 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2011).....	15, 18
<i>Young v. Simmons</i> , 486 F.3d 655 (10th Cir. 2007)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

STATUTES & CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2) 14

U.S. Const. amend. VI 4, 20, 23, 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

M.C.R. 6.508(D)(3) 8, 9
